

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD OLIVE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT H. DIETRICK
*P.O. Box 682502
Franklin, TN 37068
(615) 864-2595*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3220

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. There is widespread confusion among the lower courts on how <i>Santos</i> applies in cases like this one.....	10
B. Proper resolution of the question presented is a matter of tremendous practical importance.	13
C. Properly interpreted, “proceeds” means profits.....	17
Conclusion	19
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion	1a
Appendix B – Order denying rehearing.....	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8, 14
<i>Hogan v. Butler</i> , 2015 WL 4635612 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1953 (2014).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Mathison v. Berkebile</i> , 2014 WL 1871865 (D.S.D. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Neighbors v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 909936 (D. Kan. 2014)	13
<i>Okolo v. Warden, FCI Beaumont</i> , 2015 WL 993478 (E.D. Tex. 2015).....	13, 15
<i>Owens v. Sanders</i> , 2012 WL 6213790 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	15
<i>Peters v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2740 (2014).....	11
<i>Rudisill v. Martin</i> , 2013 WL 1871701 (S.D. Miss. 2013)	15
<i>Salazar-Espinoza v. Hastings</i> , 2014 WL 2999722 (S.D. Ga. 2014)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Svete v. Doe</i> , 2015 WL 128120 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 2014 WL 3368605 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 626 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 801 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Demarest</i> , 570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Esquenazi</i> , 752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 783 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 301 F.R.D. 272 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 784 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Kratt</i> , 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 558 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Lineberry</i> , 702 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Lonich</i> , 2016 WL 324039 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. McCray</i> , 584 F. App'x 686 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 732 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 658 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sarad</i> , 2014 WL 127973 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 737 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Thornburgh</i> , 645 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Westine v. Roberts</i> , 2015 WL 3503236 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	13
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 982	17
§ 1341.....	5
§ 1343.....	5
§ 1956.....	1, 2, 7, 9
§ 1957.....	5, 6, 7
§ 1962.....	16
§ 1963.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241	9, 14, 15
Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 2(f)(1) (May 20, 2009), 123 Stat. 1618	4
